
 
 

 
 

 
Historic Architectural Review Commission 

Staff Report for Item 3 

 

 

 

To:  Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review 
Commission Members 

   

From:    Enid Torregrosa, MSHP 
    Historic Preservation Planner 

 

Meeting Date:  June 23, 2015 
 
Applicant: City of Key West/ Hayes Cumming, Architects 
 
Application Number: H15-01-0848 
 
Address:   #111 Olivia Street- Frederick Douglass Gym 
   

_________________________________________________ 
 

Description of Work: 

 

Major Development Plan- New addition and renovations to contributing structure. 
 

Site Facts: 

 
The Frederik Douglass Gym, listed as a contributing resource in the surveys, was built 
circa 1957. The reinforce concrete structure was built as part of the Douglass Public School 
complex. The building is located on the north-west corner of Olivia and Emma Streets. In 
October 2012, the Chief Building Officer (CBO) condemned the west portion of the 
building due to structural problems. On March 19, 2015, the Planning Board approved 
Resolution 2015- 13 for a Major Development Plan. HARC does not have jurisdiction on 
the demolition process since the CBO declared portion of the structure unsafe. 
 

Guidelines Cited in Review: 

 

 Additions and alterations/ New construction (pages 36-38a); specifically 
guidelines for additions, 1 through 8 of page 37. 
 

 Windows (page 29); specifically guidelines 3 and 7. 
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Staff Analysis 

 
The Certificate of Appropriateness in review proposes a new structure that will replace the 
west side portion of the building condemned by the CBO. The new structure will contain 
a metal curved roof that will serve as the gym’s main entrance. This structure will be of 
contemporary lines and will be lower in height than the existing main building. Towards 
the north of the entry-curved roof, a one-story cbs structure is proposed. This new building 
will have stucco finish on its exterior walls and a flat roof. All windows and doors will be 
metal. 
 
 
 
The plan also includes renovations to the main space of the gym that includes structural 
deficiencies corrections, and the removal of all existing non-historic Bahama shutters and 
non-historic fixed/ awning windows. New fixed translucent panels with aluminum frames 
will replace the non-historic windows. Due to the institutional character and use, and the 
size and location of the fenestrations, a system consisting of glass will not be an appropriate 
solution for safety reasons. Staff has requested that the new panels have three-dimensional 
muntings exposed to the exterior in order to lower the scale of the panels and to be in 
keeping with the original awning window pattern. The 1960’s photos depict awning 
windows that were operable only in the center portion of the panel and many glass panels 
were changed to translucent/ textured glass, probably due to the intensity of the sun coming 
inside of the court. The new windows will not have any permanent coverings such as 
Bahama shutters. 
 

Consistency with Cited Guidelines 

 

The current proposal includes the construction of a new attached addition that will be small 
in scale and mass in relation to the main portion of the building. The structure has a 
contemporary appearance that is sympathetic to the the original building and surrounding 
structures. Although the replacement windows for the gym are not identical to the original 
awning ones, they will bring considerably amount of natural light to the interior while been 
in compliance with safety matters. 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the proposed design for the addition and renovations to the 
contributing and historic Douglass Gym are consistent with the guidelines. Even though 
the building is a contributing resource, it is staff’s opinion that the structure does not has 
architectural attributes, but rather cultural value to the community.  
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 THE CITY OF KEY WEST Director of Engineering 
 P.O. BOX 1409 (305) 809-3962 
 KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33041-1409  
 www.keywestcity.com 
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June 18, 2015 
 
City of Key West 
Historic Architectural Review Commission 
3140 Flagler Avenue 
Key West, Florida 33040 
 
RE: H15-01-0848 
 Renovations of Frederick Douglass Recreation Center  
  
Dear Commission Members: 
 
As a component of Historic Architectural Review Commission (HARC) review and approval process for 
the Renovations of Frederick Douglass Recreation Center (Frederick Douglass Gym) project, the City of 
Key West Engineering Services Department and Hayes Cumming Architects (Hayes Cumming) are 
requesting your consideration of a window system that we believe will balance and respect historical 
precedence, increase building usability and decrease future operational costs and maintenance. 
 
We believe the true significance of the Frederick Douglass Gym to the Bahama Village community is not 
architectural but cultural, specifically as the gymnasium of the former Frederick Douglass High School.  
The design plans before you have been developed to honor those activities and restore structural integrity 
and usability to the gym.   
 
The original windows installed in the building were steel or aluminum operable frames with clear glass.  
The building had no air conditioning.  It soon became apparent that, at certain times of the day, direct 
sunlight struck gym users in the face.  As a result, most of the clear glass window panels were removed 
and replaced with frosted glass or plastic panels to filter the direct sunlight, allowing use of the 
gymnasium throughout the day.  
 
Eventually the building was air conditioned and the operable windows permanently fastened shut.  
However, due to lack of insulation, the temperature became almost unbearable at certain times of the day.  
The windows were subsequently covered with metal awnings to block sunlight into the gymnasium.  
Blocking of light resulted in a decrease in heat load, allowing air conditioning to cool the space.   These 
metal awnings are currently rusted, with many not closeable due to wind damage. 
 
The Hayes Cumming design addresses the necessary structural deterioration and water infiltration repairs 
to the gym including evaluating the overall operation of the building.  Repairs necessary to the building 
envelope were determined to require removal and replacement of the roof, roof deck, metal awnings and 
windows.  The heating, ventilating and air conditioning (HVAC) system is relatively new and 
recommended to be retained. 
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As discussed above, the original clear glass windows were not appropriate for the location and end use of 
gymnasium, as validated by the subsequent removal of the clear glass in lieu of a product that filtered 
direct sunlight.  The proposed window system honors that historical precedent by providing a product that 
does the same thing; filter the sunlight.  Additionally, the proposed glazing system will: 
 

 allow an appropriate amount of high quality natural sunlight to enter the space.   
 

 create significant improvement to the air quality within the building, eliminating the multiple 
vapor leaks currently occurring through the existing metal frames. 
 

 improve the energy efficiency of the building when combined with the robust roof insulation to 
be installed.    
 

 provide a glazing system that will stand up to the future hurricane force winds. 
 

 not readily break when struck by balls and other sports related objects that are commonly used 
during daily recreational use activities. 
 

 be easier to maintain and clean than glass. 
 
We respect the mission of HARC and understand this is not an easy decision.  We believe the proposed 
solution strikes the appropriate balance between historical precedence, increase of usability, decrease of 
operational costs and reduction of maintenance requirements.  A Certificate of Appropriateness will 
facilitate restoration of this culturally significant facility, providing a safe and quality environment for 
cultural, recreational and athletic activities for the Bahama Village community.   
 
Sincerely, 

  
James Bouquet, P.E. 
Director of Engineering Services  
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August 9, 2012 
 
Mr. Douglas Bradshaw 
Senior Project Manager 
City of Key West 
Engineering Department 
P.O. Box 4109 
Key West, FL 33041-1409 
 
 
Re:  Fredrick Douglas Recreation Center 
 Preliminary Report 
 
 
Doug: 
 
After visiting the building and visually observing the existing conditions throughout the Gymnasium 
and adjacent support spaces we must report that an unsafe condition exists at this facility. 
 
We recommend immediate closure of the offices, restrooms, kitchen and other miscellaneous spaces 
in the one story bay of the building immediately southwest of the gymnasium.  There has been 
significant demolition and deterioration that has compromised the structural integrity of that portion 
of the building.  See the photographs on the following pages. 
 
This situation requires immediate action! Provide structural shoring for the roof structure in all of these 
areas. 
 
We will follow up with you on further actions that are required. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
hayes|cumming architects, p.a. 

 
Andrew M. Hayes, AIA, LEED BD+C 
Managing Principal 
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Note bottom of concrete beam has been chipped away 
 

 
Note wall below beam has been removed and rebar cut 
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Note cracking along steel reinforcing 
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Note missing 6” plus of concrete with exposed severely rusted rebar 
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#111 Olivia Street Sanborn map 1948 

 

 

 

 



 

 

#111 Olivia Street Sanborn map 1962 
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Douglass School Gym circa 1965. View from Emma Street Monroe County Library 



  
Douglass School Gym circa 1963, partial interior view. Monroe County Library 



 
Douglass School Gym circa 1964, partial interior view. Monroe County Library 



  
Douglass School Gym circa 1964, partial interior view. Monroe County Library 
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1 DEMOLISH ALL FLOORS, WALLS & ROOF IN THIS AREA UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

2 WALLS THAT NEED TO REMAIN INTACT

3 CANTILEVERED CONCRETE ROOF TO BE REMOVED

4 REMOVE EXISTING DOUBLE DOORS

5 REMOVE EXISTING WINDOWS

EXISTING ONE STORY BUILDING

AREA OF CONCRETE OVERHANG CANTILEVER THAT IS INTEGRAL TO
ROOF STRUCTURE OF EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED AND
WILL HAVE TO BE REMOVED SIMULTANEOUS TO BUILDING



DN

WH

OR

FLOOR ELEVATION
IN THIS
AREA=6.48'

CVRD CONC

C
V
RD

 C
O

N
C

ATHS

0.4'
4.0'

4.0'

0
.4

'

69.5'

1
3
.4

'

19.5'

1
4
.0

'

7.8'

4.0'

4
.0

' 0.4'

8
8
.7

'

0.5'

2
5
.0

'

1
8
.7

'

CONC

P

RAMP

D
O

O
R TH

RES
H
O

LD
E L EV

AT I O
N
=

6
. 4

8
'

EP CONC
GUTTER

CONC SW

CONC
CURB

0
.4

'

CONC SWNC SW
BRICK ADA
RAMPCONC

CURB CONC
GUTTER

EPOH 1.2'
OVER

OH 1.5'
OVER

CLF 0.9'
OUTSIDE

ALT

ASPHALT ASPHALT

D

D

D

C
O

N
C

C
U
RB

C
O

N
C

G
U
TTER

C
O

N
C
 S

W
C
O

N
C
 S

W

EP
C
O

N
C

G
U
TTER

EP
C
O

N
C

C
U
RB

2.15'

1.93'

2
.6

9
'

.7
0
'

CORNER INACCESSIBLE

INSIDE BUILDING

'

6
.7

9
'

W
T
R

SSCO

SSCO
WTR

1

2

3

4

5

6

A B C D E F

6A

A1
A-301

A1
A-301

C3
A-301

C3
A-301

C1
A-301

C1
A-301

8

A-701
A1

C4

A4

C1

7

A-401
C1

A-501
A3

A-501
A1

A-501
A2

116

MENS
RESTROOM

113

WARMING
KITCHEN

111

COMMUNITY
ROOM

114

CORRIDOR 118

JANITOR

A-201

A1

3/
4"

 / 
1'

-0
"

A-202
C1

A-201
C1

A-202

A1

A-401
A1

A-401
A2

115

WOMENS
RESTROOM

A-401
A3

119

STORAGE

100' - 0"

103' - 0"

107

OFFICE

105

STAGE108

ELECTRICAL

106

STORAGE

109

STORAGE

B1
A-301

B1
A-301

A1
A-304

A1
A-303

A4
A-303

108A
107A

X

109A

104C

11
1B

11
4A

11
5A

113B

106A

120

RESTROOM

A-401
D3

A

A

A

A

B

DCCCD

K

G

11
9A

112

STORAGE

103

OFFICE
102

OFFICE

101

FOYER

119

STORAGE
117

SHOWER

X

120A

11
6A

117A

11
1A

101B

103A102A

11
2A

11
3A

EE

H

J

F

A-401
C2

10
1C

J

118A

104

GYM FLOOR

110

HALL

101A
A1

A-302

SHEET:

SHEET TITLE:

OF

CLIENT / PROJECT NAME:

CONSULTANT:

DRAWING NUMBER:

Original drawing is 24"x36".  Scale accordingly if reduced.

members of

American
Institute of
Architects

REVISIONS:

PROJECT NO.:
DATE ISSUED:

Copyright - All Rights Reserved©

hayes | cumming
architects
2210 central ave, suite 100
st. petersburg, fl 33712
ph 727.321.0900
fx   727.321.0903

AA26001260
hc-arc.com

andrew m. hayes, aia, leed bd+c

111 OLIVIA STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040

3/
2/

20
15

 1
2:

52
:4

1 
PM

FREDERICK DOUGLASS
RECREATION CENTER

CITY OF KEY WEST

A-102

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN

5720

12.0D01
2/27/2015

A
R0

01
61

6 6
A

N
D

R E
W

 M
. H

A
YE

S

ALTERATIONS TO

8'4' 16'0'0'

N

 1/8" = 1'-0"

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN

SHEET KEYNOTES GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO SHEETS A-501 FOR ENLARGED PLANS
2. FOR DIMENSION PLAN OF THIS LEVEL SEE A-101

#

NOTES LEGEND:

MATERIAL KEY
A CONCRETE
B CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
C GYPSUM BOARD
D CEMENT BOARD
E CEMENT PLASTER
F PLYWOOD DECK

FINISH KEY
ACT-1 2' X 4' ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
CPT-1 CARPET
CT-1 CERAMIC TILE: 4" X 4" FIELD
CT-2 CERAMIC TILE: 6" X 6" COVE BASE
CT-3 CERAMIC TILE: 6" X 6" FIELD
P-1 PAINT

RWB-1 RESILIENT WALL BASE: BLACK
SPC-1 SPORT COURT
VCT-1 VINYL COMPOSITE TILE: 12" X 12"
WD-1 WOOD BASE

1. USE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WET AREAS.
2. USE CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD FOR TILE SUBSTRATE.

MATERIAL AND FINISH CODE LIST

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM
NO. NAME

FLOOR WALLS CEILING

NOTESMATL FIN
BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST

MATL FINMATL FIN MATL FIN MATL FIN MTL FIN MATL FIN

101 ENTRY
101 FOYER
102 OFFICE
103 OFFICE
104 GYM FLOOR
105 STAGE
106 STORAGE
107 OFFICE
108 ELECTRICAL
109 STORAGE
110 RESTROOM
110 HALL
111 COMMUNITY ROOM
112 STORAGE
113 WARMING KITCHEN
114 CORRIDOR
115 WOMENS RESTROOM
116 MENS RESTROOM
117 SHOWER
118 JANITOR
119 STORAGE
120 RESTROOM
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DOOR AND FRAME CODE LIST
DOOR MATERIAL DOOR FINISH FRAME MATERIAL FRAME FINISH GLAZING TYPE

DOOR FRAME ELEVATIONSDOOR ELEVATIONS

HM
SC

HOLLOW METAL
SOLID CORE WOOD

P PAINTED M METAL P PAINTED GL-1 CLEAR IMPACT RESISTANT

TRANSLUCENT PANEL SYSTEM ELEVATIONS

WINDOW & STOREFRONT SCHEDULE

WINDOW AND FRAME CODE LIST
MATERIAL

AL ALUMINUM
FINISH GLAZING TYPE

GL-1 IMPACT RESISTANTAN ANODIZED

STOREFRONT ELEVATIONS

WD WOOD

MARK WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE MATL FIN GLZ LINTEL HEIGHTS HEAD DETAIL JAMB DETAIL SILL DETAIL NOTES

A 16' - 8" 8' - 5" TRANSLUCENT WALL SYSTEM AL AN GL-1 17' - 10" D4/A-501 C4/A-501 B4/A-501
B 7' - 8" 8' - 5" TRANSLUCENT WALL SYSTEM AL AN GL-1 17' - 10" D4/A-501 C4/A-501 B4/A-501
C 15' - 0" 8' - 5" TRANSLUCENT WALL SYSTEM AL AN GL-1 17' - 10" D4/A-501 C4/A-501 B4/A-501
D 6' - 10" 8' - 5" TRANSLUCENT WALL SYSTEM AL AN GL-1 17' - 10" D4/A-501 C4/A-501 B4/A-501
E 6' - 0" 2' - 0" STOREFRONT AL AN GL-1 9' - 0" D5/A-501 C5/A-501 A5/A-501
F 14' - 0" 2' - 0" STOREFRONT AL AN GL-1 9' - 0" D5/A-501 C5/A-501 A5/A-501
G 17' - 8" 5' - 10" TRANSLUCENT WALL SYSTEM AL AN GL-1 8' - 10" D4/A-501 C4/A-501 B4/A-501
H 6' - 4" 9' - 0" STOREFRONT AL AN GL-1 9' - 0" D5/A-501 C5/A-501 -
J 7' - 10 3/4" 9' - 0" STOREFRONT AL AN GL-1 9' - 0" D5/A-501 C5/A-501 A4/A-501
K 6' - 8" 4' - 0" STOREFRONT AL AN GL-1 7' - 0" D5/A-501 C5/A-501 A5/A-501

MARK
DOOR

GLZ
LOUVER

W
LOUVER

HT
FRAME

THRES DETAIL FIRE RATING
HARDWARE

SET NO NOTESWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH ELEV ELEV MATERIAL FINISH HEAD DETAIL JAMB DETAIL

101A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" AL AN D GL-1 AL AN D5/A-501 C5/A-501 B5/A-501
101B 3' - 0" 7' - 0" AL AN D GL-1 AL AN D5/A-501 C5/A-501 B5/A-501
101C 3' - 0" 7' - 0" AL AN D GL-1 AL AN D5/A-501 C5/A-501 B5/A-501
102A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
103A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
104C 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P A GL-1 FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501 B3/A-501
106A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
107A 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" SC P C GL-2 FA WD P D2/A-501 C2/A-501 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
108A 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" SC P C GL-2 FA WD P D2/A-501 C2/A-501 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
109A 2' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" SC P B FA WD P D1/A-501 C1/A-501 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
111A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" AL AN D GL-2 AL AN D5/A-501 C5/A-501
111B 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P A GL-2 FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
112A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
113A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P A GL-2 FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
113B 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P A GL-2 FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
114A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501 B3/A-501
115A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
116A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
117A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
118A 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501
119A 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P BB FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501 B3/A-501
120A 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" HM P B FA HM P D3/A-501 C3/A-501 REUSE EXISTING DOOR

AL ALUMINUM
AN ANODIZED

AL ALUMINUM
AN ANODIZED GL-2 CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS
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The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public hearing at 5:30 p.m., June 23, 2015 at Old City 
Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:  

 
NEW ADDITION AND RENOVATIONS TO CONTRIBUTING 

STRUCTURE. 
 

FOR- #111 OLIVIA STREET 
 
Applicant – City of Key West             Application # H15-01-0848        

 
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during 
regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue, call 809-3975 or visit our website at www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov. 

 
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION 

http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/



